

In the Supreme Court of the United States

INYO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, A PUBLIC ENTITY,
PHIL McDOWELL, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS DISTRICT
ATTORNEY, DAN LUCAS, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
SHERIFF, PETITIONERS

v.

PAIUTE-SHOSHONE INDIANS OF THE
BISHOP COMMUNITY OF THE BISHOP COLONY, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS IN PART AND
RESPONDENTS IN PART**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS L. SANSONETTI
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

BARBARA McDOWELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ELIZABETH ANN PETERSON

R. JUSTIN SMITH

ETHAN G. SHENKMAN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
I. The Tribe, as a sovereign, and the corporation, as an arm of that sovereign, are not “persons” who may sue and be sued under 42 U.S.C. 1983	6
A. A Tribe, like a State, is not a “person” within the contemplation of Section 1983	7
B. A tribal casino corporation, as an arm of the Tribe, is likewise not a “person” under Section 1983	11
II. State officers may arrest individuals or search for and seize private property on tribal lands pursuant to a state court warrant, but may not seize property of the Tribe itself or of the Tribe’s instrumentalities	14
A. Although Tribes retain inherent sovereignty, States have authority within Indian country to investigate crimes that are within their prosecutorial jurisdiction	15
B. State law-enforcement officers, when investigating and prosecuting crimes within their jurisdiction, generally may enter a reservation to execute state process, but may not do so against the Tribe itself	18
III. Even if respondents had a right of action under 42 U.S.C. 1983, the individual petitioners would be entitled to qualified immunity	28
Conclusion	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	11
<i>American Vantage Cos. v. Table Mountain Ranch-eria</i> , 292 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	28
<i>Boron Oil Co. v. Downies</i> , 873 F.2d 67 (4th Cir. 1989) ...	24
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998)	7, 8
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	8
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	17, 22
<i>C & L Enters. v. Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	20
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	17
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (15 Pet.) 17 (1831)	15
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Post-secondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973)	10
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	16
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	11
<i>Edwards v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 43 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	9-10
<i>Elko County Grand Jury, In re</i> , 109 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Fort Leavenworth R.R. v. Lowe</i> , 114 U.S. 525 (1885)	21, 23
<i>Gavle v. Little Six, Inc.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 284 (Minn. 1996), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 911 (1998)	12
<i>Hanlon v. Berger</i> , 526 U.S. 808 (1999)	30
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	28
<i>Illinois v. City of Chicago</i> , 137 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 1998)	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kansas Indians, The</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 737 (1866)	8
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	20
<i>Lineen v. Gila River Indian Cmty.</i> , 276 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	10
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	10
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	10
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Citizens Nat'l Bank</i> , 361 F.2d 517 (5th Cir. 1961)	20
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	20
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	20
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939)	22
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	15
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	8
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	20
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	25
<i>Moor v. County of Alameda</i> , 441 U.S. 693 (1973)	11
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	1, 15
<i>Native Vill. of Venetie IRA Council v. Alaska</i> , 155 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	15, 16, 17, 19 20, 21, 23, 25
<i>New York v. P.J. Video, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 868 (1986)	
<i>Ngiraingas v. Sanchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990)	7
<i>Ohio River Contract Co. v. Gordon</i> , 244 U.S. 68 (1916)	21
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chicksaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	26
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizens Band of Potawa- tomi Indian</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	12

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Sac & Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993)	26
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Porter</i> , 659 F.2d 306 (3d Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 458 U.S. 1121 (1982)	11
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Department of Game</i> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968)	17-18
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977)	20
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997)	11
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	20
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	28
<i>Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Cmty. v. City of Prior Lake</i> , 771 F.2d 1153 (8th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1011 (1986)	11
<i>Siren, The</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 152 (1868)	22
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	28
<i>Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Roache</i> , 788 F. Supp. 1498 (S.D. Cal. 1992), aff’d, 54 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983)	26-27
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reser- vation v. Wold Eng’g</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986)	17, 20
<i>Trudgeon v. Fantasy Springs Casino</i> , 84 Cal. Rptr. 2d 65 (Ct. App. 1999)	12
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	17
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 894 F.2d 1144 (10th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>United States v. James</i> , 980 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 838 (1993)	4, 21, 29
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	19, 20
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1881)	16
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	28

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	15, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen</i> , 340 U.S. 462 (1951)	24
<i>Utah & Northern Ry. v. Fisher</i> , 116 U.S. 28 (1885)	19
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	7, 8
<i>Weeks Constr., Inc. v. Oglala Sioux Hous. Auth.</i> , 797 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	5, 7, 10, 11
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	3
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	28, 30
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	8
 Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3	8
Art. VI	8
Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	21
Amend. IV	3, 4, 28, 29
Amend. XIV	3, 9, 10
Due Process Clause	29
Act of June 2, 1924, ch. 233, 43 Stat. 253	10
Act of Aug. 15, 1953, Pub. L. No. 280, 67 Stat. 588	16, 17, 22, 24
Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13	10
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	2
18 U.S.C. 1166(d)	17
25 U.S.C. 2706(b)(4)	27
25 U.S.C. 2710(b)(2)(A)	12, 13
25 U.S.C. 2710(b)(2)(B)	13
25 U.S.C. 2710(b)(4)	12
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)	11
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(1)(A)-(D)	17
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(3)	17

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
25 U.S.C. 2713	27
25 U.S.C. 2715(a)	27
25 U.S.C. 2716(b)	27
Indian Major Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. 1153	16
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, ch. 576, 48 Stat. 984	
(25 U.S.C. 461 <i>et seq.</i>)	13
§ 16, 25 U.S.C. 476	13-14
§ 17, 25 U.S.C. 477	14
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit. IV-A, 42 U.S.C. 601 <i>et seq.</i>	18
42 U.S.C. 602(a)(6)	18
42 U.S.C. 609(a)(1)	18
42 U.S.C. 609(a)(4)	18
Tit. XI-A, 42 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 1320b-7	18
Rev. Stat. § 1979 (1874)	10
18 U.S.C. 1152	16
18 U.S.C. 1154 <i>et seq.</i>	17
18 U.S.C. 1162(a)	16
18 U.S.C. 1163	17
18 U.S.C. 1166(d)	17
25 U.S.C. 479a note.....	25
25 U.S.C. 1301(1)	25
25 U.S.C. 1302(7)	16
25 U.S.C. 3601	25
25 U.S.C. 4101(7)	25
28 U.S.C. 1331	14
28 U.S.C. 1360	17
42 U.S.C. 1983	<i>passim</i>
25 C.F.R.:	
Sections 571.5-571.7	27
Sections 571.8-571.10	27
28 C.F.R. 59.1(b)	24
45 C.F.R.:	
Section 205.50(a)(2)(ii)	27
Section 286.75(f)	18

IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	20
Exec. Order No. 13,175, 65 Fed. Reg. 67,249 (2000)	25
67 Fed. Reg. 46,328 (2002)	2
65 Interior Dec. 483 (1958)	14
2 <i>Jurisdiction Over Federal Areas Within the States: Report of the Interdepartmental Comm. for the Study of Jurisdiction Over Federal Areas Within the State</i> (1957)	21
P. Kurland et al., <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> (1987)	22
14 Op. Att'y Gen. 426 (1874)	21
S. Rep. No. 268, 41st Cong., 3d Sess. (1870)	9
S. Rep. No. 698, 45th Cong., 3d Sess. (1879)	20
J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 848, 83d Cong., 1st Sess. (1953)	22
R. Strickland et al., <i>Felix Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1982)	14
